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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 114

AN ACT toamend 20.835 (4) (ge) and 77.76 (3p); aactreate 77.76 (5) of the statutesslating to: distributing

excesssales tax revenue collected by a local professional football stadium district to Brown County and the munici
palitieswithin Brown County and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in the department of revenue shall indicate the taxes
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: reportedby each taxpayerin this subsection, the “dis
trict portion of the retailers’ discount” is the amount
SecTioN 1. 20.835 (4) (ge) of the statutes is amended determinedy multiplying the total retailers’ discount by
to read: afraction the numerator of which is tigeoss local pro
20.835(4) (ge) Local professional football stadium fessionalfootball stadium district sales and usxes
district taxes. All moneys received from the taxes payableand the denominator of which is the sunthef
imposedunder s. 77.706, and from the appropriation grossstate and local professional football stadium district
accountunder s. 20.566 (1) (ge), for the purpose of dis salesand use taxes payable. The local professional foot
tribution to the special districts thadopt a resolution  ball stadium districtaxes distributed shall be increased
imposingtaxes under subch. V of ch. 77,-dadthe pur or decreased to reflect subsequent refunds, audit adjust
poseof financing a local professional football stadium mentsand all other adjustments of the lopadfessional
district, and for the purpose ahaking the payments football stadium district taxes previouslistributed.
unders. 77.76 (5) (a)except that, of those tagvenues  Interestpaid on refunds of local professional footbalt sta
collectedunder subch. V of ch. 77, 1.5% shall be credited dium district sales and use taxes shall be paid fitwen
to the appropriation account under s. 20.566 (1) (ge). appropriatiorunder s. 20.835 (4) (ge) at ttege paid by
SECTION 2. 77.76 (3p) of the statutes is amended to this state under s. 77.60 (1) (a). Any local professional
read: football stadium district receiving report under this sub
77.76(3p) FromExcept as provided in sub. (5), from sectionis subjecto the duties of confidentiality to which
the appropriation under 20.835 (4) (ge) the department the department of revenue is subject under s. 77.61 (5)
of revenue shall distribute 98.5% of the taxes reported forand(6).
eachlocal professional football stadium district that has SecTioN 3. 77.76 (5) of the statutes is created to read:
imposedtaxes under this subchapterinus the district 77.76(5) (a) If a local professional football stadium
portionof the retailers’ discount, to the local professional districtin Brown County makes all the certifications to
football stadium district no later thahe end of the 3rd  the department of revenue under s. 229.825 (3), the
monthfollowing the end of the calendar quarter in which departmenshall distribute the taxes imposed by or col
suchamounts wereeported. At the time of distribution lectedfor the district under s. 77.706 from April2015,

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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to September 30, 2015, as follows, excluding taxes revenueswill be spent and the amount of the revenues to
reportedto the department before April 1, 2015, tte be spent for that purpose.

departmenpaid to the district: (c) If the local professional football stadium district
1. Twenty—five percent of such taxes to Brown receivesrom the department any of the taxes imposed by
County. or collected for the district under s. 77.706 from April 1,

2. Seventy-five percent of such taxes to the cities, 2015,to September 30, 2015, excluditages reported to
villages,and towns in Brown County in proportiontte the department before April 1, 2015, that the department
populationof each such cityvillage, and town in the paidto the district, the district shall return those taxes to
countycompared to the coungy/entire population. For the department, in thenanner prescril_:)eq by the depart
purposef this subdivision, the department shall use the g]rg?/it(’jZgi:]hg;:h(g)departmem may distribute the taxes as
?O?p;;iﬂog?ﬁﬁ{ggfgn%ng)i;; 'ml ?HQGGCE)J;?ye cotaty (d) The department shall distribute, peovided

(b) 1. Brown County shalteposit the revenue underpar (a), the taxes imposed by aollected for the

; ; districtunder s. 77.706 from April 1, 2015, to September
receivedunder par(a) 1. into a segregated account estab . . ’ ’
lishedand controlled byhe county to use only for the 30,2015,including the amounts retumed under. ey

: no later than Decemb@d,2015. The department shall
purposeof redeveloping the Brown County arena and

) . distribute, as provided under pafa), anyadditional
landon which the arena is located. The county may not amountscollected for the district under s. 77.706 after

makeexpenditures from the segregated account unleSSSeptembeBO, 2015, includingnterest, penalties, and
the county board adopts resolution specifying the pur  5mquntgjue as a resutif an audit determination, annu
posefor which the revenues will be spent and the amount ally beginning on October 1, 2016, and®@atober 1 of
of the revenues to be spent for that purpose. each year thereafter

2. Each municipality that receives revenue under par  (g) Subsection (3p), as it relatescaiculating the dis
(a) 2. shall deposit the revenue into a segregated accounfribution from the appropriation under s. 20.835 (4) (ge),
established@nd controlled byhe municipality to use only  appliesto calculating the distributioftom that appropyi
for the purpose of providing property tax relief, tax levy ationunder this subsection. Interest paid on refunds of
supporteddebt relief, or economic development. A |ocal professional football stadium district sales and use
municipalitymay not make expenditures from the segre taxesissued by the department on or after April 1, 2015,
gatedaccount unless the municipal#gygoverning body  shallreduce the amounts distributed under this subsec
adoptsa resolution specifying the purpose for which the tion.




